



No. 10-63

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CORY R. MAPLES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RICHARD F. ALLEN,  
Commissioner, Alabama Department  
of Corrections,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Court of  
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ALABAMA  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Wayne Morse, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Susan J. Walker  
Waldrep Stewart  
& Kendrick, LLC  
2323 Second Ave. N  
Birmingham, AL 35203  
(205) 254-3216  
morse@wskllc.com

Christine A. Freeman  
817 South Court Street  
Montgomery, AL 36103

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
August 10, 2010

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Alabama Law At The Time Of Maples’s Default Established His Right To An Out-of- Time Appeal Under Rule 32.1(f) .....	3
II. The Failings Of Alabama’s Post-Conviction System Contributed To Maples’s Procedural Default And Will be Exacerbated By The Decision Below.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

*Card v. Duggar*,  
911 F.2d 1494 (11th Cir. 1990) .....2

*Ford v. Georgia*,  
498 U.S. 411 (1991) .....2,3,12

*Harris v. Reed*,  
489 U.S. 255 (1989) .....2

*Holland v. Florida*,  
560 U.S. \_\_\_\_, U.S. Lexis 4946 (2010) .....11

*James v. Gibson*,  
228 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2000), *cert. denied*,  
533 U.S. 933 (2001) .....8

*Lee v. Kemna*,  
534 U.S. 362 (2002) .....3,7,11

*Maples v. Allen*,  
586 F.3d 879 (11th Cir. 2009) .....4,9,12

*Pearson v. Norris*,  
52 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 1995) .....8

*Spencer v. Zant*,  
715 F.2d 1562 (11th Cir. 1983) .....10

*Wainwright v. Sykes*,  
433 U.S. 72 (1977) .....2

**State Cases**

<i>Alverson v. State</i> , 531 So. 2d 44 (Ala. Crim. App. 1988).....	11,12
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 892 So. 2d 969 (Ala. Crim. App. 2002).....	5,6
<i>Easterling v. State</i> , 854 So. 2d 142 (Ala. Crim. App. 2002).....	5
<i>Ex Parte Brooks</i> , 892 So. 2d 976 (Ala. 2004).....	5,8
<i>Ex parte Fountain</i> , 842 So. 2d 726 (Ala. 2001).....	4,6,8
<i>Ex parte Jenkins</i> 972 So. 2d 159 (Ala. 2005).....	16
<i>Ex parte Johnson</i> , 806 So. 2d 1195 (Ala. 2001).....	5
<i>Ex parte Maples</i> , 885 So. 2d 845 (Ala. Crim. App. 2004).....	3,4,11
<i>Ex parte Miles</i> , 841 So. 2d 242 (Ala. 2002).....	5
<i>Ex parte Robinson</i> , 865 So. 2d 1250 (Ala. Crim. App. 2003).....	5
<i>Ex parte Weeks</i> , 611 So. 2d 259 (Ala. 1992).....	7

*Flowers v. State*,  
No. CC-97-20.60 (Montgomery Co. 2003).....16

*Fountain v. State*,  
842 So. 2d 719 (Ala. Crim. App. 2000).....4,5,7

*King v. State*,  
881 So. 2d 542 (Ala. Crim. App. 2002).....5

*Marshall v. State*,  
884 So. 2d 898 (Ala. Crim. App. 2002).... 5,8-10

*Marshall v. State*,  
884 So. 2d 900 (Ala. 2003).....7,8

*Melson v. Allen*,  
Ms. 09-5373, 2010 U.S. LEXIS 5124 (2010) ..11

*Melson v. State*,  
902 So. 2d 715 (Ala. Crim. App. 2004).....11

*Palmer v. State*,  
842 So. 2d 751 (Ala. Crim. App. 2002).....5

*Shepard v. State*,  
598 So. 2d 39 (Ala. Crim. App. 1992).....11,12

*Smith v. State*,  
No. CC-98-2064.60 (Mobile Co. 2002).....17

*Thompson v. State*,  
860 So. 2d 907 (Ala. Crim. App. 2002).....6

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Ala. Code § 15-12-1(5) (1975).....	13,14
Ala. Code § 15-12-2 (1975) .....	13
Ala. Code § 15-12-3 (1975) .....	14
Ala. Code § 15-12-21(d) (1975).....	15
Ala. Code § 15-12-23 (1975) .....	14,15
Rule 32, Ala. R. Crim. P.....	<i>in passim</i>
Rule 32.1, Ala. R. Crim. P.....	<i>in passim</i>

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

American Bar Association, <u>Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems: The Alabama Death Penalty Assessment Report</u> , (June 2006) .....	14
Pamela H. Bucy, <u>The VLP and the Thief</u> , 71 Alabama Lawyer 45 (January 2010) .....	17
Celestine Richards McConville, <u>The Meaninglessness of Delayed Appointments and Discretionary Grants of Capital Post-conviction Counsel</u> , 42 Tulsa L.Rev. 253 (Winter 2006) .....	17,19
Robin M. Maher, <u>The ABA and the Supplementary Guidelines for the Mitigation</u>	

Function of Defense Teams in Death Penalty Cases, 36 Hofstra Law Review 763 (Spring 2008) .....19

Elisabeth Semel, The Lone Star State Is Not Alone In Denying Due Process To Those Who Face Execution, 23 The Champion 28 (July 1999) ..18

Bryan Stevenson, Symposium: Pro Se Litigation Ten Years After AEDPA. 41 Harvard Civil Rights - Civil Liberties Law Review 339 (Summer 2006).....16

Ron Tabak, The Private Bar’s Efforts To Secure Proper Representation For Those Facing Execution, 29 Justice System Journal 356 (2008) .....19

Joseph P. Van Heest, Rights of Indigent Defendants in Criminal Cases after Alabama v. Shelton, Alabama Lawyer (November 2002) .....15

18 Hastings Constitutional Law Quarterly 211, citing Wilson & Spangenberg, State Post-Conviction Representation of Defendants Sentenced to Death, 72 Judicature 331 (1989) .....20

Hannah Jacobs Wiseman, Pro Bono Publico: The Growing Need for Expert Aid, 60 S. C. L. Rev. 493 (Winter 2008) .....20
